

Nos. 22-2003, 22-2004, 22-2005, 22-2006, 22-2007,
22-2008, 22-2009, 22-2010, 22-2011 (Consolidated)

United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

IN RE LTL MANAGEMENT, LLC,
Debtor.

OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF TALC CLAIMANTS, *et al.*,
Petitioners-Appellants,

v.

LTL MANAGEMENT, LLC,
Debtor-Appellee.

Direct Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of New
Jersey in Ch. 11 No. 21-30589 and Adv. Pro. No. 21-03032

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF TALC CLAIMANTS

MOLOLAMKEN LLP
Jeffrey A. Lamken
600 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 556-2010

GENOVA BURNS LLC
Angelo J. Genova
Daniel M. Stolz
110 Allen Road, Suite 304
Basking Ridge, NJ 07920
(973) 533-0777

Counsel for Appellant Official Committee of Talc Claimants
(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

BROWN RUDNICK LLP
David J. Molton
Michael S. Winograd
Robert J. Stark
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 209-4800

OTTERBOURG P.C.
Melanie L. Cyganowski
Adam C. Silverstein
230 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10169
(212) 661-9100

MASSEY & GAIL LLP
Jonathan S. Massey
1000 Maine Ave. S.W., Suite 450
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 652-4511

BAILEY & GLASSER LLP
Brian A. Glasser
1055 Thomas Jefferson St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 463-2101

PARKINS LEE & RUBIO LLP
Lenard M. Parkins
700 Milam St., Suite 1300
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 715-1666

Counsel for Appellant Official Committee of Talc Claimants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Bankruptcy Court Erred in Denying Appellants’ Motion To Dismiss.....	3
A. The Petition Seeks To Evade Bankruptcy-Code Requirements	3
B. LTL’s Rationalizations Lack Merit.....	8
C. LTL’s Lack of Reorganizational Purpose and Effort To Achieve Improper Advantage Compel Dismissal	15
1. Reorganizational Purpose	15
2. Improper Litigation Advantage.....	17
3. The Bankruptcy Court’s Policy Judgments	19
4. LTL’s Supposed Desire To Invoke § 524(g).....	21
II. The Bankruptcy Court Erred in Freezing Thousands of Actions Against Some 670 Non-Debtors.....	23
A. The Bankruptcy Court Lacked Core Jurisdiction To Stay Actions Against Non-Debtors	24
B. The Bankruptcy Court Lacked Authority Under § 105	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>In re 15375 Mem’l Corp. v. BEPCO L.P.</i> , 589 F.3d 605 (3d Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re 15375 Mem’l Corp. v. BEPCO L.P.</i> , 382 B.R. 652 (Bankr. D. Del. 2008).....	16
<i>A.H. Robins Co., Inc. v. Piccinin</i> 788 F.2d 994 (4th Cir. 1994)	25
<i>In re Aldrich Pump LLC</i> , No. 20-30608 (JCW), 2021 WL 3729335 (Bankr. W.D.N.C. Aug. 23, 2021)	13, 14
<i>In re Am. Cap. Equip., LLC</i> , 688 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	19
<i>In re American Film Techs., Inc.</i> , 175 B.R. 847 (Bankr. D. Del. 1994).....	25
<i>Anadarko Petroleum Corp. v. Panhandle E. Corp.</i> , 545 A.2d 1171 (Del. 1988)	6
<i>In re Bestwall LLC</i> , 605 B.R. 43 (Bankr. W.D.N.C. 2019)	13, 14, 21
<i>In re Capitol Food Corp. of Fields Corner</i> , 490 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995).....	24, 25
<i>In re Colonial Realty Co.</i> , 980 F.2d 125 (2d Cir. 1992)	26, 27

In re Combustion Eng’g, Inc.,
391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004)*passim*

Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.,
137 S. Ct. 973 (2017).....3, 5, 8

In re DBMP LLC,
No. 20-30080, 2021 WL 3552350 (Bankr. W.D.N.C. Aug. 11,
2021)13, 14

In re Dow Corning Corp.,
86 F.3d 482 (6th Cir. 1996)28

In re Family Health Services, Inc.,
105 B.R. 937 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1989)25

In re Federal-Mogul Global, Inc.,
300 F.3d 368 (3rd Cir. 2002)28, 29

In re French,
440 F.3d 145 (4th Cir. 2006)10

In re Garlock Sealing Techs. LLC,
No. 17-cv-00275, 2017 WL 2539412 (W.D.N.C. June 12, 2017)13, 14

Georgine v. Amchem Prods., Inc.,
83 F.3d 610 (3d Cir. 1996)19

Gold v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.,
723 F.2d 1068 (3d Cir. 1983)26

Hedges v. Dixon Cnty.,
150 U.S. 182 (1893).....8

Ingham v. Johnson & Johnson,
608 S.W.3d 663 (Mo. Ct. App. 2020)20

In re Integrated Telecom Express, Inc.,
384 F.3d 108 (3d Cir. 2004)*passim*

Johnson & Johnson v. Aetna Cas. and Sur. Co.,
 285 N.J. Super. 575 (App. Div. 1995)29

In re Johnson & Johnson Talcum Powder Prod. Mktg. Litig.,
 509 F. Supp. 3d 116 (D.N.J. 2020)20

In re Little Creek Dev. Co.,
 779 F.2d 1068 (5th Cir. 1986)12

Mahoney v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.,
 269 A.2d 235 (Del. 1970)7

McCartney v. Integra Nat’l Bank North,
 106 F.3d 506 (3d Cir. 1997)25, 26

In re Mushroom Transp. Co.,
 382 F.3d 325 (3d Cir. 2004)5

Newsom v. Gallacher,
 722 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2013)6

Pepper v. Litton,
 308 U.S. 295 (1939).....7

Printz v. United States,
 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....13

In re Purdue Pharma L.P.,
 619 B.R. 38 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)28

In re Quigley Co.,
 437 B.R. 102 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....13, 14

In re Rent-A-Wreck of Am., Inc.,
 580 B.R. 364 (Bankr. D. Del. 2018).....12

Schnell v. Chris-Craft Indus., Inc.,
 285 A.2d 437 (Del. 1971)7

In re SGL Carbon Corp.,
200 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 1999)*passim*

In re SGL Carbon Corp.,
233 B.R. 285 (Bankr. D. Del. 1999).....16

Stoe v. Flaherty,
436 F.3d 209 (3d Cir. 2006)24

Straton v. New,
283 U.S. 318 (1931).....4

Tiobb v. Radloff,
501 U.S. 157 (1991).....12

In re Trident Assocs. Ltd. P’ship,
52 F.3d 127 (6th Cir. 1995)12

In re United Air Lines, Inc.,
438 F.3d 720 (7th Cir. 2006)3

In re W.R. Grace & Co.,
591 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2009)*passim*

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const., amend. VII20

11 U.S.C. § 10528

11 U.S.C. § 105(a)2, 25

11 U.S.C. § 10912

11 U.S.C. § 157(a)24

11 U.S.C. § 362(a)2, 23, 24, 25

11 U.S.C. § 5214

11 U.S.C. § 521(a)(1)(B)(i)9
 11 U.S.C. § 524(g).....6, 21, 22
 11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(2)(B)(i)(II).....6
 11 U.S.C. § 541(a)10
 11 U.S.C. § 1112(b).....12
 28 U.S.C. §1334(b)24, 28

TREATISES

2 L. King, *Collier on Bankruptcy*3

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

140 Cong. Rec. S4521-01 (Apr. 20, 1994) (Sen. Heflin)6
 H.R. Rep. 103-835, 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 334022
 Testimony of Hon. Judith Fitzgerald (Feb. 8, 2022),
[http://www.whitehouse.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/Fitzgerald%20
 Testimony.pdf](http://www.whitehouse.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/Fitzgerald%20Testimony.pdf).....13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Appellee Brief, *In re Integrated Telecom Express, Inc.*, No. 04-2411,
 2004 WL 5020971 (3d Cir. July 7, 2004).....16
 Order Confirming Plan of Reorganization, *In re Quigley Co.*,
 No. 04-15739, ECF.2670 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. July 2, 2013)14
 Order Confirming the Third Amended Plan of Reorganization, *In re
 Paddock Enters. LLC*, No. 20-10028, ECF.1406 (Bankr. D. Del.
 May 26, 2022).....13

Order Denying Plaintiff’s Motion for Preliminary Injunction, *In re Aearo Techs.*, No. 22-50059, ECF.143, (Bankr. S.D. Ind. Aug. 26, 2022)23, 25, 29, 30

Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part Plaintiff’s Motion for Preliminary Injunction, *In re 3M Combat Arms Earplug Prods. Liab. Litig.*, No. 3:19-md-2885, ECF.3389 (N.D. Fla. Aug. 16, 2022)19

Transcript, *In re Imerys Talc America, Inc.*, No. 19-10289, ECF.5031 (Bankr. D. Del. Aug. 30, 2022).....25
